

RESOLUTION 2013 10-1 RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1000

BE IT RESOLVED the polling place for the November 5, 2013 election of Trustees for Reclamation District No. 1000 shall be the South Natomas Community Center, 2921 Truxel Road, Sacramento, CA 95833, that the polls shall be open from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., and that all ballots cast in the November 5, 2013 Election of Trustees for Reclamation District No. 1000 shall be tallied at the offices of Reclamation District No. 1000 at 1633 Garden Highway, Sacramento, California.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Notice of Location of Central Tally of Votes shall be published one time in a newspaper of general circulation within the counties of Sacramento and Sutter at least ten days prior to November 5, 2013.

I, Terrie Figueroa, District Secretary of Reclamation District 1000, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted, on motion made, seconded, and carried, at the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees held October 11, 2013.

Terrie Figueroa

RECLAMATION DISTRICT NO. 1000 OBJECTION TO TAX SALE BY SUTTER COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

RESOLUTION No. 2013-10-2

WHEREAS, Reclamation District No. 1000 is a reclamation district formed and operating pursuant to Division 15 of the California Water Code, pursuant to which it has authority to assess real property located within its boundaries; and

WHEREAS, Reclamation District No. 1000 has levied assessments against parcels located within its boundaries, (which are included among those listed in in the document attached to the Letter Re: Upcoming Tax Sale as prepared by the Sutter County Tax Collector's Office dated September 18, 2013) which are delinquent.

WHEREAS, Reclamation District No. 1000 has attempted unsuccessfully to obtain from the Sutter County Tax Collector's office a list of parcels as to which Reclamation District No. 1000's assessments are delinquent and for which Sutter County has not been paid; and

WHEREAS, Reclamation District No. 1000 believes that parcel 35-260-002 marked by an asterisk on exhibit B may be those as to which the district assessment is delinquent and has not been paid to the district; and

WHEREAS, the listed parcels are also encumbered by defaulted ad valorem real property taxes owing to the Sutter County Tax Collector; and

WHEREAS, the Sutter County Tax Collector has notified Reclamation District No. 1000 of its intent to sell the listed Parcels for defaulted taxes beginning November 9, 2013 and ending Tuesday, November 12, 2013; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Revenue and Taxation Code Sections 3695 and 3712 it may be necessary for Reclamation District No. 1000 to object to tax sale of the listed parcel(s) in order to preserve Reclamation District No. 1000's assessment lien;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Reclamation District No. 1000 desires to maintain it's assessment lien against the listed parcel(s); and ,
- 2. Reclamation District No. 1000 hereby objects to the proposed tax sale of the listed Parcel(s) by the Sutter County Tax Collector; and
- 3. Reclamation District No. 1000 hereby authorizes its agents to file a certified copy of this Resolution objecting to the proposed tax sale of the listed Parcels by the Sutter County Tax Collector with the Sutter County Board of Supervisors and the Sutter County Tax Collector pursuant to California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 3695.

I, Terrie Figueroa, Secretary of Reclamation District No. 1000, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of Reclamation District No. 1000 at the regular meeting held October 11, 2013, and made apart of the minutes thereof.	
Dated: 10 11 13	Derrichter